
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 October 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 18 October 2021. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
12 October 2021.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Forward Plan   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

4. Housing Delivery Programme Update   (Pages 7 - 56) 
 The Director of Housing, Economy & Regeneration to present a 

report which outlines progress on the Housing Delivery 
Programme since the last Executive report in October 2020 and 
seeks approval for submission of a planning application to deliver 
new homes, community and flexible commercial spaces at the 
Ordnance Lane and Hospital Fields Road site and associated 
funding allocations. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. School Capital Works at Millthorpe School 
to Accommodate the Expected Demand for 
Pupils Places from within the Millthorpe 
Catchment Area by September 2022   

(Pages 57 - 80) 

 The Corporate Director of People to present a report which 
provides details of capital work needed to create additional 
accommodation to meet an expected temporary 3-year demand 
for pupils living in the catchment area of Millthorpe School and 
seeks approval for funding to undertake the work at the school. 
 

6. Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan   

(Pages 81 - 156) 

 The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning to present 
a report which seeks approval to introduce a strategic approach 
to the asset management of York’s highway network, including 
implementation of a Highways 
[...]
ion of Affordable Homes on New Developments Scrutiny Review Final 
Report 

Purpose of Report 
To present the findings of a scrutiny review into affordable homes on new 
developments. 

Executive will be asked to: note the findings of the scrutiny review 
and approve the recommendations within the final report of the Housing & 
Community Safety Policy & Scrutiny Committee. 

Rachel Antonelli Executive Member 
for Housing & Safer 

Neighbourhoods 

P
age 4



Table 3: Items Slipped on the Forward Plan 
 

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder Original 
Date 

Revised 
Date 

Reason 

Haxby Station – Site Selection  

Purpose of Report 
To consider the potential sites for a new 
Haxby Station and recommend a single 
preferred site to be taken forward for 
further development. 
 
Executive will be asked to: approve a 
preferred single site to take forward for 
further development as the potential 
location of the new Haxby Station. 

Richard 
Holland 

Executive 
Member for 
Transport 

14/10/21 tbc Following the September 
Executive meeting the 
Council has been busy 
finalising the purchasing 
of the land. However, in 
the short timeframe 
between the Executive 
approving the purchase 
and the need for reports 
for the next meeting 
being published, the 
Council has not been 
able to finish all the 
necessary legal 
processes in time for a 
report to go to October’s 
meeting. The potential for 
this postponement was 
discussed at the 
September meeting. 
Work continues on the 
project and is not 
expected to impact the 
timelines for the wider 
Haxby station project. 

 

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

14 October 2021 

Report of the Director of Housing, Economy & Regeneration  
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 

Update on the Housing Delivery Programme 

Summary 

1. This report outlines progress on the Housing Delivery Programme since the 
last Executive report in October 2020. In summary, this includes: 

 The progress of construction and sales at Lowfield Green; 

 Obtaining planning permission at Burnholme and Duncombe 
Barracks and the tendering of the projects to the construction market; 

 Significant progress on providing affordable homes through the 
second hand shared ownership programme;  

 Obtaining grant funding to provide more affordable homes through 
the Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme; 

 Obtaining grant funding to support the Ordnance Lane project and 
our community and self-build housing ambitions; 

 Preparing a planning application and financial business case for the 
site at the Ordnance Lane and Hospital Fields Road site; 

 Commencing design and viability work at York Central; and 

 Commencing public engagement, design and business case 
development work at Willow House and the South Walmgate Estate. 

 
2. The Housing Delivery Programme aims to deliver over 600 new homes 

in York. These will be within healthy and sustainable neighbourhoods 
and will set a new high standard for housing in the 21st Century. The 
programme will deliver high levels of affordable housing as well as 
inspiring others to deliver better homes in the city and elsewhere. A 
progressive mandate for the programme has been set through the 
adoption of the Building Better Places design manual which is informing 
design and public engagement work. Eight sites were originally 
identified to deliver this ambition, however over time new opportunities 
are being explored for sites both within and outside of the programme. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

The Housing Delivery Programme also aims to provide new and flexible 
opportunities for housing delivery including self and community builds, 
the strategic disposal of land, and through the second hand shared 
ownership programme. 

3. It is anticipated that by the end of 2021 the programme will have 
delivered over 100 new affordable homes with a further 91 affordable 
homes due to commence construction in 2022. In addition the 
programme will have facilitated the commencement of construction of 25 
self and community build homes and 8 new affordable homes to be 
delivered by a housing association partner. To date, the Housing 
Delivery Programme has been successful in attracting grant funding of 
over £7.5m.   

Recommendations 

4. Executive are asked to: 

i. Agree to the submission of a planning application to deliver new homes, 
community and flexible commercial spaces at the Ordnance Lane and 
Hospital Fields Road site. Note that an outline business case has been 
developed and that this will be refined and brought before Executive 
post planning permission to allocate a construction development budget 
to the project, transfer the general fund part of the site into the HRA 
through appropriation, and to agree to procure a construction partner.  

ii. Agree to accept the grant offer of £2.64m under the Brownfield Land 
Release Fund to support projects at Ordnance Lane, former Tang Hall 
Library site, and at Chaloners Road Garage Court. Agree to utilise up to 
£700k of this allocation for the Ordnance Lane project to undertake 
utility works on site and prepare a tender pack to procure a contractor to 
undertake enabling works. Agree to put the enabling works contract out 
to the market with the contract signed after the business case for the 
whole site redevelopment has been approved by Executive.  

iii. Agree to allocate an additional £500k from the Housing Delivery 
Programme capital programme budget in order to undertake detailed 
design work at the Ordnance Lane and Hospital Fields Road site in 
conjunction with the submission of the planning application and 
completing the financial business case for this site. 

iv. Agree to submit a grant application to Homes England to support the 
delivery of additional Shared Ownership affordable homes on the 
Ordnance Lane and Hospital Fields Road site. 

Page 8



 

v. Note the lessons learnt on Phase 2 projects within the programme and 
the progress and approach to projects which may form part of Phase 3 
of the programme, including continuing to use the high standards 
defined in the ‘Building Better Places’ design manual as the set of 
objectives for the Housing Delivery Programme.  

vi. Note the progress on bringing forward proposals for community led 
redevelopment of the former Tang Hall Library site and Morrell House 
site for housing and approve the disposal of the former Tang Hall Library 
and Morrell House sites on long leases for the purpose of enabling 
construction/delivery of community housing on condition that any such 
disposal is made at or above its open market valuation and is subject to 
a deliverable business case provided from community housing 
organisations.  

vii. Delegate to the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration (in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, Executive Member for 
Housing, Executive Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Director of Governance (or her delegated officers)) the authority to take 
such steps as are necessary to negotiate and complete the disposal of 
the sites.  

Reason: To progress with the construction, rental and sale of much 
needed new homes in York set within healthy and sustainable 
neighbourhoods. 

Background 

5. The Housing Delivery Programme will provide over 600 new homes in 
York, with at least 40% of these being affordable housing tenures such 
as social rent and shared ownership. Phase 1 of this programme, 165 
new homes at Lowfield Green, is progressing with over 30 new homes 
now occupied with a further 18 expected by the end of the year. This 
development provides homes for first time buyers, growing families and 
those wishing to downsize. The completed homes are achieving high 
levels of energy performance due to the increased insulation, 
airtightness and the installation of solar photovoltaic panels. The site 
provides a large area of n
[...]
What are the main aims of the proposal? 

To progress with the construction, rental and sale of much needed new homes in York set within healthy and sustainable 

neighbourhoods.

   What are the key outcomes?

Name of the service, project, programme, policy or strategy being assessed?

Update on the Housing Delivery Programme - milestones reached and next stages of the programme - including the submission of a 

planning application at Ordnance Lane.

 'Better Decision Making' Tool 

The 'Better Decision Making’ tool has been designed to help you consider the impact of your proposal on the health and wellbeing of 

communities, the environment, and local economy. It draws upon the priorities set out in our Council Plan and will help us to provide 

inclusive and discrimination-free services by considering the equalities and human rights implications of the decisions we make. The 

purpose of this tool is to avoid decisions being made in isolation, and to encourage evidence-based decision making  that carefully balances 

social, economic and environmental factors, helping us to become a more responsive and resilient organisation.

The Better Decision Making tool should be used when proposing new projects, services, policies or strategies, or significant amendments to 

them. The tool should be completed at the earliest opportunity, ideally when you are just beginning to develop a proposal. However, it can 

be completed at any stage of the decision-making process. If the tool is completed just prior to the Executive, it can still help to guide future 

courses of action as the proposal is implemented.  

The Better Decision Making tool must be attached as an annex to Executive reports.  A brief summary of your findings should be 

reported in the One Planet Council / Equalities section of the report itself. 

Guidance to help you complete the assessment can be obtained by hovering over the relevant question.

Section 1: What is the proposal?

Please complete all fi
[...]
nd Education 

 

School Capital Works at Millthorpe School to Accommodate the 
Expected Demand for Pupils Places from within the Millthorpe 
Catchment Area by September 2022 
 

Summary 

1. The report provides details about the capital work needed to create 
additional accommodation to fulfil an expected temporary 3-year 
demand for pupils living in Millthorpe’s catchment area in  
Secondary Planning Area West (SPA West). 

Recommendations  

2. The Executive is asked to consider: 

Approval of Option 3, that is funding of £1.9m from the Basic 
Needs Fund for capital works to create additional teaching and 
circulation space at Millthorpe School by grant agreement to 
South Bank Academy Trust and to delegate authority to the 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills in consultation with the 
Director of Governance (or her delegated officers) to take such 
steps as are necessary to enter into the resulting grant 
agreement. 

Reason: to create the space needed to fulfil the expected 
demand for a temporary 3-year bulge of pupil places from within 
the catchment area of Millthorpe School by September 2022.  

Background 
 

3. As shown in the tables below, the demand for pupil places at 
Millthorpe School is expected to increase in September 2022.   
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 5



 

4. September 2020 forecast number of additional places required by 
area: 

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Millthorpe Catchment 16 - 26 

SPA West (Excluding Millthorpe Catchment) 32 33 10 

    

 
5. January 2021 forecast number of additional places required by 

area: 

 
 

 

6. Due to the unprecedented events of both the global pandemic and 
Brexit, changes have been seen in admissions allocation data and 
trends this year. The projected additional places required from both 
2020 and 2021 forecasts have therefore been included as it is 
impossible to say if or when trends will revert back to what had 
previously been expected and subsequently how many places will 
be required 2 to 3 yea
[...]
eople Directorate 

Service Area: 
 

Education Support Services 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Manor CE Academy -   School Capital Works at Manor CE Academy 
to Accommodate the Expected Demand for Pupil Places in the West of 
York by September 2022 
 
 

Lead officer: 
 

Claire McCormick 

Date assessment completed: 
 

21-09-21 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Claire McCormick Planning & Policy Officer CYC Project Executive for CYC for 
the development of the 
project working in tandem 

P
age 67



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 

with Manor CE Academy and 
HOPE Sentamu Trust 

Simon Barber Head teacher Manor CE Academy Head teacher at Manor Ce 
Academy for the 
development of the project 
working in tandem with CYC. 

    

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 1. The report provides details about the capital work needed to create additional accommodation to fulfil an 
expected temporary 3-year demand for pupil places in the west of York’s Secondary Planning Area 
(SPA). 

 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 N/A 

P
age 68



EIA 02/2021 
 

 

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 
 

  

 The stakeholders are: 
CYC to fulfil the forecasted demand for additional places within the area. 
Manor CE Academy who are unable to accommodate additional pupils without adaptations. 
HOPE Sentamu Trust of which Manor CE Academy is a part. 
  

1.4 What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?  This section should explain what 
outcomes you want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the 
proposal links to the Council Plan (2019- 2023) and other corporate strategies and plans. 

 As above, the out
[...]
 and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

 Over-crowding causes anxiety, and additional pupils in school from September 2022 will enhance this 
issue for everyone.  Long lunchtime queues mean some pupils often decide to skip lunch leading to 
tiredness and poor performance in the afternoons.  All pupils, but in particular those with 
anxiety/SEMH/disabilities and those receiving free school meals will benefit from being able to spend a 
longer amount of time eating and digesting food, leading to more nutritious choices and ultimately better 
levels of concentration in lessons during afternoons.   

 
 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 14 October 2021 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 
 
Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan  
(HIAMP)  

 
Summary 

1. This report requests approval to introduce a strategic approach for the asset 
management of York’s highway network. The introduction of a highways 
management framework that includes a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HIAMP) is required to optimise the allocation of resources for the 
management, operation, preservation and enhancement of the highway 
infrastructure to meet the needs of current and future users of the transport 
network. Asset management is about how we monitor, inspect, test maintain 
and measure performance of our highway assets – i.e., bridges, roads, 
drainage, street lighting - to deliver a service to our customers. 

2. In line with national good industry practice York has developed a HIAMP 
which provides an integrated framework for the delivery of highways 
maintenance services across the City’s road and footway network. This 
report provides the rationale for the HIAMP, an updated highways Safety 
Inspection Manual, the introduction of a new Asset Management System, 
and area management through neighbourhood working. 

Recommendations 

3. The Corporate Director of Place is requested to  

a) approve the introduction of a highways management framework, 
including implementation of the following: 

 Highways infrastructure Asset Management Plan; 

 Highways Safety Inspection Manual; 

 
Reason: To ensure delivery of all highway maintenance services in an efficient 

and cost effective manner. 

Page 81 Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

Background 

4. Introduction and delivery of highways management framework is the most 
efficient and effective approach to management of highway infrastructure 
assets. Benefits will be achieved through longer term planning and ensuring 
that standards are defined and achievable for available budgets. The 
approach adopted within the HIAMP supports making a clear case for 
funding on strategic basis, with a focus on improving communication with 
stakeholders, facilitating a greater understanding of the contribution highway 
infrastructure assets make to economic growth and the needs of local 
communities. 

Highways Asset Management Plan (HIAMP)  

5. The Council has developed a HIAMP for York that closely follows UK good 
industry practice as promoted by UK Road Liaison Group (UKRLG) within 
published guidance. 

6. The guidance published by the UK Road Liaison Group (UKRLG) is 
endorsed by Department for Transport to the extent that following the 
guidance is considered essential for successful completion of the self-
assessment questionnaire embedded within the ‘DfT Local highways 
maintenance incentive fund’. 

7. As part of the highways asset management framework the HIAMP follows 
the Council’s core approach of introducing policy, strategy & plans, and is 
aligned with York’s local policies and the national strategies that will shape 
the future direction of the City and the management of York’s highway 
network.  

8. The approach to asset management described within in the HIAMP will 
support the service in gaining a clearer understanding the impact investment 
strategi
[...]
	3 Forward Plan
	4 Housing Delivery Programme Update
	Housing Delivery Annexes 1-6
	Annex 7 - One Planet Council - Assessment

	5 School Capital Works at Millthorpe School to Accommodate the Expected Demand for Pupils Places from within the Millthorpe Catchment Area by September 2022
	EIA -Manor CE Academy - 14th October 2021 Exec - v2

	6 Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan
	Annex A - HIAMP_v7
	Annex B - HSIM-word version




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 14 October 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
D'Agorne, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Cuthbertson and Runciman 
 
Councillor Kilbane 

 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Waller declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Minute 46 refers), as a governor of York High School and 
Westfield Primary School.  He left the room during consideration 
of that item and took no part in the debate or decisions thereon. 
 

43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, all 
in relation to Agenda Item 4 (Housing Delivery Programme 
Update). 
 
Cllr Fenton spoke as Chair of the Housing and Community 
Safety Policy & Scrutiny Committee.  He thanked officers and 
the Executive Member for engaging with the Scrutiny 
recommendations, as referred to in paragraph 70 of the report, 
and welcomed the approach to affordable homes. 
 
Cllr Pavlovic spoke as Vice Chair of the same Scrutiny 
Committee and as Opposition Spokesperson.  He also 
highlighted the recommendations of the Scrutiny review, and 
went on to state that there was a need to acknowledge the 
severity of the housing crisis in York and provide genuinely 
affordable housing in the city.      
 



Christopher Rainger spoke on behalf of the Fishergate, Fulford 
& Heslington Local History Society.  He urged Members to 
retain all the existing houses on Ordnance Lane as a heritage 
asset that would enhance the scheme, noting that they could be 
refurbished and made more energy efficient, like similar houses 
in the area. 
 

44. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

45. Housing Delivery Programme Update  
 
The Director of Housing, Economy & Regeneration presented a 
report which outlined progress on the Housing Delivery 
Programme since the last report to Executive on 22 October 
2020 (Minute 48 of that meeting refers), and sought approval to 
submit a planning application for Ordnance Lane and Hospital 
Fields Road site. 
 
The Programme aimed to deliver over 600 new homes in York, 
with a minimum 40% of these being affordable housing tenures 
such as social rent and shared ownership.  To date it had 
attracted grant funding of over £7.5m and was expected to 
deliver more than 100 affordable homes by the end of 2021. 
Progress made since last October on Phases 1, 2 and 3 of the 
Programme was summarised in paragraphs 10-13 of the report, 
and the financial position was detailed in paragraphs 24-26.   
Site maps and images of completed and proposed building 
works were attached at Annexes 1-6. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
welcomed the report, highlighting the quality and sustainability 
of the new developments, the level of affordable housing, and 
the amount of community engagement in the Programme.  In 
response to matters raised under Public Participation, she 
welcomed the involvement of Scrutiny, noting that some houses 
at Lowfield had been prioritised for key workers and that there 
were plans to work more closely with Housing Authorities, 
including at York Central.  Regarding Ordnance Lane, officers 
confirmed that  retaining the buildings referred to, which were in 
poor condition, would constrain the site layout and reduce the 
number of homes.   



 
Resolved: (i) That approval be given to submit a planning 

application to deliver new homes, community and 
flexible commercial spaces at the Ordnance Lane 
and Hospital Fields Road site. 

 
 (ii) That it be noted that an outline business case 

has been developed and that this will be refined and 
brought before Executive post planning permission, 
to allocate a construction development budget to the 
project, transfer the general fund part of the site into 
the HRA through appropriation, and agree the 
procurement of a construction partner. 

 
 (iii) That the grant offer of £2.64m under the 

Brownfield Land Release Fund be accepted to 
support projects at Ordnance Lane, the former Tang 
Hall Library site, and Chaloners Road Garage Court, 
and that approval be given to: 

 use up to £700k of this allocation for the 
Ordnance Lane project to undertake utility 
works on site and prepare a tender pack to 
procure a contractor to undertake enabling 
works; and 

 put the enabling works contract out to the 
market, with the contract signed after the 
business case for the whole site 
redevelopment has been approved by 
Executive. 

 
 (iii) That an additional £500k be allocated from the 

Housing Delivery Programme capital budget in order 
to undertake detailed design work at the Ordnance 
Lane and Hospital Fields Road site in conjunction 
with the submission of the planning application and 
completion of the financial business case for this 
site. 

 
 (iv) That a grant application be submitted to 

Homes England to support the delivery of additional 
Shared Ownership affordable homes on the 
Ordnance Lane and Hospital Fields Road site. 

 
 (v) That the lessons learned on Phase 2 projects 

within the programme, and the progress and 



approach to projects which may form part of Phase 
3 of the programme, including continuing use of the 
high standards defined in the ‘Building Better Places’ 
design manual as the set of objectives for the 
Housing Delivery Programme, be noted. 

 
 (v) That the progress made on bringing forward 

proposals for the community-led redevelopment of 
the former Tang Hall Library and the Morrell House 
site for housing be noted, and that approval be given 
to dispose of the former Tang Hall Library and 
Morrell House sites on long leases for the purpose 
of enabling construction/delivery of community 
housing, on condition that any such disposal is 
made at or above its open market valuation and is 
subject to a deliverable business case provided from 
community housing organisations. 

 
 (vi) That authority be delegated to the Director of 

Housing, Economy & Regeneration (in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer, Executive Member 
for Housing, Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance and the Director of Governance or her 
delegated officers) to take such steps as are 
necessary to negotiate and complete the disposal of 
the sites. 

 
Reason: To progress with the construction, rental and sale of 

much needed new homes in York set within healthy 
and sustainable neighbourhoods. 

 
46. School Capital Works at Millthorpe and Manor Schools to 

Accommodate the Expected Demand for Pupils Places from 
within the Schools' Catchment Area by September 2022  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, presented two 
reports, which provided details of capital work needed to create 
additional accommodation at Millthorpe School and Manor CE 
Academy to address current accommodation pressure and meet 
an expected temporary 3-year demand for pupil places in the 
Millthorpe catchment area and in the West of York Secondary 
Planning Area (SPA West), and sought approval for funding to 
undertake the work. 
 



Three options were presented in respect of each school, as 
detailed in paragraphs 14-40 of the Millthorpe report and 
paragraphs 13-37 of the Manor report and summarised below: 
Option 1 – do nothing.  This was not recommended, as the 
needs of pupils and staff could not be met within the existing 
buildings. 
Option 2 – create additional teaching space only.  This was not 
recommended, as this would not address the issue of circulation 
around the buildings and the associated risks to safety. 
Option 3 - provide additional teaching & circulation space, at a 
cost of £1.9m for Millthorpe School and £1.1m for Manor CE 
Academy.  This was the recommended option. 
 
The Leader read out the comments of the Executive Member for 
Children and Education, who strongly supported the 
recommended option in each case. 
 
Resolved: (i) That, in respect of Millthorpe School, Option 3 

be approved, and that £1.9m be allocated by grant 
agreement from the Basic Needs Fund to South 
Bank Academy Trust for capital works to create 
additional teaching and circulation space at the 
school. 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Assistant 

Director, Education and Skills in consultation with 
the Director of Governance (or her delegated 
officers) to take such steps as are necessary to 
enter into the resulting grant agreement. 

 
Reason: to create the space needed to address current 

accommodation pressure and fulfil the expected 
demand for a temporary 3-year bulge of pupil places 
from within the catchment area of Millthorpe School 
by September 2022. 

 
 (iii) That, in respect of Manor CE Academy, Option 

3 be approved and that funding of £1.1m from the 
Basic Needs fund (with a proportion to be recouped 
from S106 monies in relation to the Civil Service 
housing development) for capital works to the 
Academy by grant agreement to Hope Sentamu 
Learning Trust. 

 



(iv) That authority be delegated to the Assistant 
Director, Education and Skills in consultation with 
the Director of Governance (or her delegated 
officers) to take such steps as are necessary to 
enter into the resulting agreement. 

 
Reason: To create the space needed to address current 

accommodation pressure and fulfil the expected 
demand for a temporary 3-year bulge of pupil places 
in the SPA West area (excluding the Millthorpe 
catchment area) by September 2022. 

 
47. Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan  

 
The Corporate Director of Place and the Head of Highways & 
Fleet presented a report which sought approval to introduce a 
strategic approach to the asset management of York’s highway 
network. 
 
This approach involved the introduction of a Highways 
Improvement Asset Management Plan (HIAMP), and a new 
Highways Safety Inspection Manual (HSIM), as attached at 
Annexes A and B to the report.  The HIAMP provided an 
integrated framework for the delivery of highways maintenance 
services across the city’s road and footway network and would 
become a live and working document.  Both documents 
followed good industry practice as promoted by the UK Road 
Liaison Group. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that all roads would 
continue to be maintained, although a limited budget meant that 
full re-surfacing would be subject to prioritisation.  
 
The Executive Member for Transport welcomed the new 
approach, which aimed to secure an efficient and effective 
system and keep roads in a safe condition.  Members agreed a 
minor amendment to the HSIM to include reports / complaints 
from ward councillors as issues that might lead to enhanced 
inspection frequency. 
 
Resolved: That the introduction of a highways management 

framework, including implementation of the 
Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
and the Highways Safety Inspection Manual, be 
approved, subject to the addition of the words ‘and 



ward councillors’ to the end of section 2.3.3(b) of the 
Manual. 

 
Reason: To ensure delivery of all highway maintenance 

services in an efficient and cost effective manner. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


